
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 

Behavioral Health Division Administration 

Inter-Office Communication  

DATE: September 21, 2020 

TO: Thomas Lutzow, Chairperson ï Milwaukee County Mental Health Board 

FROM: Shakita LaGrant, Director, Department of Health and Human Services 

Approved by Michael Lappen, Administrator, Behavioral Health Division 

SUBJECT: Report from the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, 

Requesting Authorization to Execute Lease Agreement with Outreach 

Community Health Center 

Issue 

Partnerships with the local Community Health Centers are a critical part of BHDôs transition 

plan to increase access to services within the community and to improve behavioral health care 

services in all areas of Milwaukee County.  BHD is partnering with Outreach Community Health 

Center (OCHC) to co-locate in a section of their building at 210 W. Capitol Drive.  BHD will re-

locate the current Access Clinic located at BHD to this location to support the outpatient 

psychiatry needs of community members and provide crisis stabilization services.   

Background 

Approval of the recommended lease (see attached) will allow BHD to provide a broad range of 

crisis stabilization services to adults with mental health and/or substance use disorders at this 

community-based location, thereby increasing access for individuals in need of services and 

increasing collaborative efforts with OCHC.  Below are the highlights of the recommended 

lease: 

 5-year term with one 5-year option to extend

 Year 1 rent is $20,310.95 with 3% annual increases

 Approx. 882 rentable square feet plus 722.5 square feet of shared space (lobby, waiting room,
bathrooms)

 Rent is all-inclusive except for telecom and data, which will be provided by the County, and 60%
of security costs for the shared workspace area

 Capital costs covered by funding provided by the Wisconsin Health Care Partnership

2



2 
 

Recommendation 

 

Requesting the Mental Health Board approval to enter into lease agreement with Outreach 

Community Health Center for co-location at 210 W. Capitol Drive. 

 

 

 

 

       

Shakita LaGrant, Director 

Department of Health and Human Services 

 

cc: Maria Perez, Finance Chairperson 



COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 
Behavioral Health Division Administration 

Inter-Office Communication  

DATE: September 22, 2020 

TO: Thomas Lutzow, Chairperson – Milwaukee County Mental Health Board 

FROM: Shakita LaGrant, Acting Director, Department of Health and Human Services 

Approved by Michael Lappen, Administrator, Behavioral Health Division 

Submitted by Jennifer Bergersen, Chief Operations Officer, Behavioral Health 

Division 

SUBJECT: Report from the Acting Director, Department of Health and Human 

Services, Requesting Authorization to Withdraw Funds from the Behavioral 

Health Division’s Building Reserve for System Improvement Agreement 

Hospital Compliance Remodel Project(s) 

Issue 

Target Area:  Access Clinic/PCS (Psychiatric Crisis Service/Emergency Room) Remodel 

The condition of the physical plant and the overall hospital environment of care must be 

developed and maintained in such a manner that the safety and well-being of patients, staff and 

visitors are assured.  The hospital must meet all applicable codes as to ensure life safety from 

fire, also including but not limited to, the assurance that facilities, supplies and equipment are 

maintained to meet an acceptable level of both safety and quality.  State and Federal regulations 

require hospitals to now achieve a ligature resistant environment in all psychiatric units of acute 

care hospitals, including locked emergency departments (PCS).  The presence of an unmitigated 

ligature risk in a psychiatric hospital is a significant health and safety violation and if left 

unmitigated, may jeopardize patient safety and continued participation and funding from the 

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Program. 

Background 

Upon assessment and review, the hospital’s current physical environment of care does not meet 

standards as required.  The hospital is currently participating in a System Improvement 

Agreement to address all facility deficiencies now scheduled for completion by March 30, 2021.  

Additional approval from the governing body is being requested to obtaining funding, to pursue 

contracted work, obtain permits for physical changes and or obtain products, supplies and labor 

to correct deficiencies and ensure timely completion of corrective actions. For additional 

reference, this governing body approved an amount not to exceed $3,000,000 in March 2020.  

The attached request is an addition to the previous report as to complete all necessary work and 

ensure compliance. 

3



2 
 

BHD has a Building Reserve Fund balance of $5,154,733 as of December 31, 2019.  The 

$3,000,000 in capital spending approved by the MCMHB in March will reduce the balance to 

$2,154,733. The additional $2,014,192.48 being requested in this report is anticipated to reduce 

to BHD Building Reserve fund to a new balance of $140,541 once the SIA improvements are 

completed. 

 

46.18 (13) Building Reserve Fund.  The Except in Milwaukee County, the county board 

shall maintain as a segregated cash reserve and annual charge of 2% of the original cost of 

new construction or purchase or of the appraised value of existing infirmary structures and 

equipment.  In Milwaukee County, the Milwaukee County mental health board, for mental 

health infirmary structures and equipment, shall ensure the maintenance, as a segregated 

cash reserve, of an annual charge of 2% of the original cost of new construction or purchase 

of the appraised value of existing mental health infirmary structures and equipment.  If the 

infirmary or any of its equipment is replaced, any net cost of replacement in excess of the 

original cost is subject to an annual charge of 2%.  No contributions to the cash reserve in 

excess of the amount required in this subsection may be included in the calculation under 

s. 49.726 (1).  The county board, except the Milwaukee county board, may from time to 

time appropriate from such reserve funds to be expended solely for the enlargement, 

modernization or replacement of such infirmary or its equipment.  In Milwaukee County, 

the Milwaukee County mental health board, may require to be appropriated from reserve 

sums for mental health infirmaries to be expended for the enlargement, modernization or 

replacement of a mental health infirmary or its equipment. 

 

Fiscal Summary:  TOTAL ADDITIONAL REQUEST:      $2,014,192.48 

 

 

Access Clinic/PCS Remodel:  Cost Estimate(s)        $292,650.00 

 

Budget includes all union labor, equipment, materials, transportation, and disposal. 

Cost proposal is provided below and covers the following statement of work: 

• Eliminate existing closet and renovate restroom to ADA standards 

• Convert restroom into soil utility room 

• Upgrade light fixtures to anti-ligature 

• Upgrade sprinkler heads to anti-ligature 

• Create openings in block wall; includes new lintel 

• Remove existing vestibule doors and install bi-parting doors 

• New flooring in waiting area and security / screening area 

• Replace existing door hardware with anti-ligature hardware 

• Upgrade ACT with new 2x2 tiles and 15/16” grid 

• Paint all walls 

• No scope in exam rooms 

• Architectural fees to provide drawings and permits 

• Project management and oversight 

• Construction proposal 

• Unknown conditions 

 



3 
 

Additional Hospital Remodel:  Cost Estimate(s) 

 

1. Architectural services            $63,456.24 

2. Ducted return air system         $131,325.00 

3. Acoustical tile ceiling upgrade          $42,024.00 

4. Observation windows (12); two windows per unit/blind spots      $31,518.00 

5. Unforeseen conditions upon corridor ceiling removal       $60,000.00 

6. Critical re-circuitry electric power to egress systems; critical life safety systems.         

Provide power from emergency generator per code and ordinances    $392,866.62 

7. Shower door replacement in patient rooms (96)           $105,556.60 

8. Anti-ligature shower head (9) replacement & controls 53A       $30,257.28 

9. Fireproofing of Penthouses (10 total)               $864,538.74 

 

10. Pending Items, cost to be determined:      TBD 

 

Sprinkler heads, detectors  (turn towards new ducted return system) 

Accelerated construction schedule 

 

TOTAL REQUEST:                     $2,014,192.48 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

BHD Administration respectfully requests the Finance Committee of the Mental Health Board, 

and the Milwaukee County Mental Health Board to approve a not to exceed amount of 

$2,014,192.48 to be drawn from the BHD Building Reserve Fund. It will not be possible to meet 

the deadline of the System Improvement Agreement Access Clinic/PCS remodel and pending 

facility work without this authorization, as funds must be approved by the Mental Health Board 

in advance of the work beginning.  BHD will continue to bring updates to the Board as to the 

work that will need to be completed, including those items removed from the scope of work.   

 

 
 

 

 

       

Shakita LaGrant, Acting Director 

Department of Health and Human Services 

 

cc:  Maria Perez, Chairperson 

       Mental Health Board Finance Committee 



COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 

Behavioral Health Division Administration 

Inter-Office Communication  

DATE: September 22, 2020 

TO: Thomas Lutzow, Chairperson – Milwaukee County Mental Health Board 

FROM: Shakita LaGrant, Acting Director, Department of Health and Human Services 

Approved by Michael Lappen, Administrator, Behavioral Health Division 

SUBJECT: Report from the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, 

Requesting Authorization to Execute 2020 Professional Services Contracts 

for Grant Management and Temporary Staff Services 

Issue 

Wisconsin Statute 51.41(10) requires approval for any contract related to mental health 

(substance use disorder) with a value of at least $100,000.  No contract or contract adjustment 

shall take effect until approved by the Milwaukee County Mental Health Board.  Per the statute, 

the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services is requesting authorization for 

BHD/CARS/Wraparound/Inpatient Hospital to execute mental health and substance use 

contracts for 2020. 

Background 

Approval of the recommended contract allocation projections will allow 

BHD/CARS/Wraparound/Inpatient Hospital to provide a broad range of rehabilitation and 

support services to adults with mental health and/or substance use disorders and children with 

serious emotional disturbances. 

Professional Services Contracts 

Adult Services 

Greater Milwaukee Foundation (GMF) - $600,000 

This Vendor will serve as the fiscal agent providing grant management services of CARES Act 

funding BHD recently received.  GMF will make awards to community organizations using an 

agency application for the purpose of behavioral health services and relief due to the pandemic. 

BHD is requesting $600,000 for 2020. The total contract amount will be $600,000. 

Hospital Services 

Allegis Global Solutions - $830,000 

Allegis Global Solutions will be providing temporary staff to support shortages in Nursing and 

Psychiatric Technicians for the inpatient hospital unit at BHD to support the current Pandemic as 

BHD transitions inpatient services to UHS and BHD works to close the inpatient hospital unit. 

4



2 
 

BHD anticipates utilizing funds from vacant positions and retention payments that will not be 

needed as staff terminate employment. The funds are being requested for 2020 and 2021. The 

total contract amount would be $830,000. 

 

Maxim Healthcare Services Holdings, Inc. - $166,667 

Maxim Health Services Holdings, Inc. will be providing temporary staff to support shortages in 

Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians for the inpatient hospital unit at BHD to support the current 

Pandemic as BHD transitions inpatient services to UHS and BHD works to close the inpatient 

hospital unit. BHD anticipates utilizing funds from vacant positions and retention payments that 

will not be needed as staff terminate employment. The funds are being requested for 2020. The 

total contract amount would be $166,667. 

 

Fiscal Summary 

 

The amount of spending requested in this report is summarized below.  

 

Vendor Name 

Existing 

Amount/New 

2020 

Amount 

Requested 

Total 

Contract 

Amount 

Greater Milwaukee 

Foundation New $600,000 $600,000 

Allegis Global Solution New $830,000 $830,000 

Maxim Healthcare Services 

Holdings, Inc. New $166,667 $166,677 

Total  $1,596,667 $1,596,677 

 

*Denotes a Vendor whose funding is supported by a grant. 

 

 

 

 

 

       

Shakita LaGrant, Acting Director 

Department of Health and Human Services 

 

cc: Maria Perez, Finance Chairperson 



COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 

Behavioral Health Division Administration 

Inter-Office Communication  

DATE: October 5, 2020 

TO: Thomas Lutzow, Chairperson – Milwaukee County Mental Health Board 

FROM: Shakita LaGrant, Director, Department of Health and Human Services 

Approved by Michael Lappen, Administrator, Behavioral Health Division 

SUBJECT: Report from the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, 

Requesting Authorization to Execute 2020 Professional Services Contract 

Amendments for Evaluation Services, Business Development, Training and 

Support, Security, Food, Housekeeping, Consultation Communications, 

Staffing, Information Technology, Pharmacy, Consultation, and Laboratory 

Services 

Issue 

Wisconsin Statute 51.41(10) requires approval for any contract related to mental health 

(substance use disorder) with a value of at least $100,000.  No contract or contract adjustment 

shall take effect until approved by the Milwaukee County Mental Health Board.  Per the statute, 

the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services is requesting authorization for 

BHD/CARS/Wraparound/Inpatient Hospital to execute mental health and substance use 

contracts for 2020/2021. 

Background 

Approval of the recommended contract allocation projections will allow 

BHD/CARS/Wraparound/Inpatient Hospital to provide a broad range of rehabilitation and 

support services to adults with mental health and/or substance use disorders and children with 

serious emotional disturbances. 

Professional Services Contracts 

Adult Services 

Evaluation Research Services, LLC- $173,400 

This Vendor provides grant management coordination, inclusive of grant writing to Milwaukee 

County BHD.  Using a Lifecycle management approach to grant management, processes and 

infrastructure is developed and implemented to manage grant proposals from beginning, or 'pre-

award', stage of a project implementation, or 'post award', through the termination, or 'closeout', of 

an award. BHD is requesting $173,400 for 2021. The total contract amount will be $346,800. 

5



2 
 

 

Goodwill Industries of Southeastern WI, Inc. - $75,000 

This Vendor provides the service of a Business Developer for CARS. The Business Developer will 

develop employer relationships to identify job opportunities for CARS consumers. BHD is 

requesting an additional $75,000 for 2021. The total contract amount will be $150,000. 

 

Youth Services 

 

Robert Half International, Inc. DBA Robert Half Technology- $397,060 

This vendor is assisting on the Synthesis Desktop Application Conversion project and provides 

training and support for the existing Synthesis application for Wraparound Milwaukee. BHD is 

requesting $397,060 for 2021. The total contract amount would be $1,588,240.  

 

Hospital Services 

 

 

Allied Universal Services- $960,000 

This Vendor provides public safety and security services for BHD. They provide services 

twenty-four hours a day, and seven days a week. The Vendor is responsible for monitoring the 

outside parking lots, performing environment of care safety checks, and crisis intervention, 

emergency, and behavioral incidents in support of BHD clinical staff. These funds are being 

requested for 2021. The total contract amount would be increased to $5,082,821. 

 

ARAMARK Correctional Services, LLC – $673,397 

ARAMARK Correctional Services, LLC prepares and delivers food for the BHD inpatient 

population. The funds are being requested for 2021.  

 

Clean Power - $934,168.14 

Clean Power provides cleaning services for BHD. The request for funds includes the negotiated 

increase in Vendors wages associated with COVID-19 cleaning and risk mitigation. These funds 

are being requested for 2021. The total contract amount would be $4,285,008.14. 

 

Critical Management Solutions - $663,480 

Critical Management Solutions is a healthcare consulting company that specializes in 

accreditation and regulatory compliance.  They will be providing an expert consultant to perform 

gap and root cause analyses as well as develop and implement a plan of correction in accordance 

with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid System Improvement Agreement (SIA) 

requirements and preparation for successful CMS surveys. Additional reporting to CMS at 

regular intervals will also be required for the duration of the SIA anticipated to end on July 1, 

2021. This is funded through BHD reserves. BHD is requesting $663,480 for the 2021 contract. 

The total contract amount would be $1,990,440. 

 

Kane Communications Group - $116,666.67 

Kane Communications Group will provide communication services to ensure that BHD 

employees, community partners and stakeholders are provided input, consistent communication, 

messaging, and information about BHD's strategic initiatives and activities.  Areas of focus 



3 
 

include those specifically identified within the detailed statement of work including but not 

limited to:  psychiatric crisis re-design, hospital transition, employee retention, system 

improvement agreement progress and communication services/care transitioning to community 

based locations etc. BHD is asking for an additional $116,666.67 for 2021. The total contract 

amount would be $350,000. 

 

LocumTenens.com LLC - $728,000 

The Behavioral Health Division is seeking an amendment to the current Agreement with 

LocumTenens.com LLC.  This firm is utilized to fulfill required psychiatrist staffing for the 

Behavioral Health Division inpatient services on a temporary basis.  Services include sourcing, 

screening, presenting and facilitating psychiatrist candidate assignments for essential vacation, 

leaves of absence and for one current full-time vacancy.  This shall be the tenth amendment, 

since the agreement was initially executed on 11/16/2015.  The need to utilize temporary 

psychiatrist staffing will continue until the UHS transition occurs.  We are seeking to extend the 

end date of the agreement to 06/30/2022 and to amend the existing funding by an 

additional $728,000 beginning in 2021, increasing the six-year agreement total to $4,676,250.   

 

Netsmart Technologies, Inc. - $1,700,000.00 

Netsmart Technologies, Inc. provides BHD’s Electronic Health Records (EHR) system, 

“myAvatar”.  The EHR is an integral system to the daily clinical and community operations at 

BHD. The EHR provides a comprehensive suite to manage patient records, patient care, patient 

medications, clinical scheduling, complex billing and reimbursement, and detailed analytics. 

BHD is requesting $1,700,000 to cover the costs of renewing our overall agreement with 

Netsmart for one additional year. This renewal includes the myAvatar software subscription as 

well as ongoing maintenance and support from Netsmart Technologies, Inc. Support includes 2.5 

contracted FTEs who complete a variety of AMS hours, OneTeam HelpDesk Services, and 

advanced technical support. The specific documents that we are renewing are the Professional 

Services Agreement (PSA); Software License and Hosting Services Agreement (SLA); 

Statement of Work (SOW) 1 and 3; Schedule 1, 3, 4, and 5. The addition of these funds will 

increase the total contract amount to $5,661,758.00. 

 

Comprehensive Pharmacy Systems, LLC - $1,100,000 

Comprehensive Pharmacy Systems, Inc., provides pharmaceutical services to BHD. BHD is 

requesting $1,100,000 for 2021. These funds are being requested for 2021.  

 

The Greeley Company, LLC - $475,000 

The Greely Company, LLC is a healthcare consulting company that specializes in accreditation 

and regulatory compliance.  They will be providing a full-time compliance consultant to perform 

ongoing monitoring of the hospital’s plan of correction in accordance with the Centers for 

Medicare and Medicaid System Improvement Agreement (SIA) requirements.  The position will 

be required for the duration of the SIA anticipated to end on July 1, 2021. BHD is requesting 

$475,000 for the 2021 contract. This contract is funded through savings from BHD reserves. The 

total contract amount would be $1,425,000. 

 

 

 



4 
 

Wisconsin Diagnostics Laboratories, LLC - $28,000 

Wisconsin Diagnostic Laboratories, LLC provides laboratory services for BHD. The funds are 

being requested for 2021. The total contract amount would be $155,900. 

 

Fiscal Summary 

 

The amount of spending requested in this report is summarized below.  

 

Vendor Name 

Existing 

Amount/New 

2021 

Amount 

Requested 

Total 

Contract 

Amount 

Evaluation Research Services, 

LLC 
$173,400  $173,400  $346,800  

Goodwill Industries of 

Southeastern WI, Inc. 
$75,000  $75,000  $150,000  

Robert Half International, Inc. 

dba Robert Half Technology 
$1,191,180  $397,060  $1,588,240  

Allied Universal Services $4,122,821  $960,000  $5,082,821  

Aramark Correctional 

Services, LLC 
  $673,397  $673,397  

Clean Power $3,350,840  $934,168.14  $4,285,008.14  

Critical Management Solutions $1,326,960  $663,480  $1,990,440  

Kane Communications Group $233,333.33  $116,666.67  $350,000  

Locum Tenems.com, LLC $3,948,250  $728,000  $4,676,250  

Netsmart Technologies, Inc. $3,961,758  $1,700,000  $5,661,758  

Pharmacy Systems, Inc.   $1,100,000  $1,100,000  

The Greeley Company $950,000  $475,000  $1,425,000  

Wisconsin Diagnostics 

Laboratory 
$127,900  $28,000  $155,900  

Total $19,461,442.33  $8,024,171.81  $27,485,614.14  

 

*Denotes a Vendor whose funding is supported by a grant. 

 

 

 

 

 

      

Shakita LaGrant, Director 

Department of Health and Human Services 

 

cc: Maria Perez, Finance Chairperson 















COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 

Behavioral Health Division Administration 

Inter-Office Communication  

DATE: September 23, 2020 

TO: Thomas Lutzow, Chairperson – Milwaukee County Mental Health Board 

FROM: Shakita LaGrant, Director, Department of Health and Human Services 

Approved by Michael Lappen, Administrator, Behavioral Health Division 

SUBJECT: Report from the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, 

Requesting Authorization to Execute 2021 Fee-for-Service Agreements with 

a Value in Excess of $100,000 for the Behavioral Health Division for the 

Provision of Adult and Child Mental Health Services and Substance Use 

Disorder Services 

Issue 

Wisconsin Statute 51.41(10) requires approval for any contract related to mental health 

(substance use disorder) with a value of at least $100,000.  No contract or contract adjustment 

shall take effect until approved by the Milwaukee County Mental Health Board.  Per the statute, 

the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services is requesting authorization for 

BHD/CARS/Wraparound/Inpatient Hospital to execute mental health and substance use 

contracts for 2020/2021. 

Background 

Approval of the recommended contract allocation projections will allow 

BHD/CARS/Wraparound/Inpatient Hospital to provide a broad range of rehabilitation and 

support services to adults with mental health and/or substance use disorders and children with 

serious emotional disturbances. 

Fee-for-Service Agreements 

Adult Service Contracts 

“Community Access to Recovery Services” (CARS) - a branch of the Behavioral Health 

Division that offers a central access point for Milwaukee County adult residents ages 18-

59 seeking mental health and/or substance use disorder services through a network of community 

providers. The amounts listed below are fee-for-service agreements and represent the anticipated 

payments providers are expected not to exceed during 2021; these are not guaranteed payment 

amounts.  

7



2 
 

Agency Name 

Total 2021 

Contract 

Amount 

Requested Services Agency Provides 

Access Recovery Mental 

Health Services $295,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Adkins Counseling 

Services, LLC $268,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Alternative Family 

Services, Inc. $143,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Alternatives in 

Psychological 

Consultation, S.C.  $4,774,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Benedict Center, Inc. $163,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Broadstep–Wisconsin, Inc. $8,818,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Brotoloc South, Inc. $152,000 Residential Services 

Community Medical 

Services (Premier Care of 

Wisconsin) $500,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Core El Centro $160,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Creative Counseling of 

Milwaukee, LLC $816,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

D Taylor Properties $112,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Dominion Behavioral 

Health Services, LLC $100,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

East Point Residential 

Facility, LLC $139,000 Residential Services 

Easter Seals Southeast WI, 

Inc. $518,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Genesis Behavioral 

Services Inc. $1,690,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Goodwill Industries of 

Southeastern, Wisconsin, 

Inc. $542,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Great Lakes Dryhootch, 

Inc. $234,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Guest House of Milwaukee $1,908,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Honey Creek Counseling 

& Recovery Services, LLC $168,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 



3 
 

Agency Name 

Total 2021 

Contract 

Amount 

Requested Services Agency Provides 

Impact Alcohol & Other 

Drug Abuse Services, Inc. $497,160 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Integrity Residential 

Services $731,000 Residential Services 

Jefferson Crest, LLC $590,000 Residential Services 

Jewish Family Services, 

Inc. $475,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

JusticePoint, Inc. $3,680,400 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Kajsiab Senior Center, Inc. $188,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

La Causa, Inc. $2,184,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

M & S Clinical Services, 

Inc. $294,120 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Matt Talbot Recovery 

Services, Inc. $1,162,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

MCFI dba Whole Health 

Clinical Group $8,072,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

MCFI Home Care, LLC $331,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Mental Health America of 

Wisconsin, Inc. $4,356,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Meta House, Inc. $760,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Milwaukee Recovery 

Associates, LLC dba 

Rosenberg Medical Clinic, 

LLC $118,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Multicultural Community 

Services $297,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Mystic Creek, LLC $314,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Navarro Professional 

Counseling Services, LLC $257,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Our Safe Place, Inc. $213,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Our Space, Inc. $296,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Outreach Community 

Health Centers, Inc. $2,712,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 



4 
 

Agency Name 

Total 2021 

Contract 

Amount 

Requested Services Agency Provides 

Positive Outlook Clinical 

Services, LLC $115,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Professional Services 

Group, Inc. $821,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Project Access, Inc. $6,260,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Sebastian Family 

Psychology Practice, LLC $829,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

St. Charles Youth & 

Family Services, Inc. $322,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Summit Wellness, Inc. $1,229,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

United Community Center $1,852,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Vital Voices for Mental 

Health, Inc. $137,600 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Wisconsin Community 

Services, Inc. $6,829,360 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

Word of Hope Ministries, 

Inc. $109,000 

Behavioral Health & AODA Substance 

Abuse Disorder Services 

 

 

Youth Services 

 

Wraparound Milwaukee is a unique system of care for children and young adults with serious 

emotional, and mental health needs and their families. It utilizes a WRAPAROUND philosophy 

and approach which focuses on strength-based, individualized care, that promotes parental and 

youth choice, family independence, and provides trauma informed care for children and youth in 

the context of their family and community 

 

Comprehensive Community Service (CCS) program is a voluntary, consumer driven, 

Medicaid benefit that offers a wide variety of supports based on a consumer’s needs and desires. 

BHD is requesting the following funds for 2021 for the following agencies listed below.  

 

 

Wrap Agencies 

2021 Contract Amount 

CCS 

Total 2021 Contract 

Amount 

Adkins Counseling $300,000 $762,000 

Ascent for Life $100,000 $130,000 



5 
 

Wrap Agencies 

2021 Contract Amount 

CCS 

Total 2021 Contract 

Amount 

Broadstep (Bell CSP) $898,000 $898,000 

Creative Counseling $130,000 $180,000 

Dominion Behavioral $100,000 $150,000 

Educates $350,000 $450,000 

Family Options $20,000 $370,000 

La Causa $1,700,000 $2,000,000 

Lutheran Social Services $15,000 $220,000 

MD Therapy $250,00 $450,000 

Mindstar Counseling $30,000 $230,000 

Multi Cultural & Trauma $20,000 $320,000 

Navarro Professional 

Counseling $350,00 $370,000 

Pathfinders Milwaukee $500,00 $520,000 

Positive Outlook $60,000 $120,000 

Psychological Purposes $60,000 $190,000 

Rise Youth $220,000 $460,000 

Riverstone Counseling $500,000 $1,000,000 

SaintA $400,000 $550,000 

Sebastian Family Services $180,000 $580,000 

Wisconsin Community 

Services $1,600,000 $2,100,000 

 

 

Other Wraparound Milwaukee Services requiring approval of 2021 funds: 

 

Agency Name 

2021 Contract Amount 

All other FFS 

Total 2021 Contract 

Amount 

Services Agency 

Provides 

1-9 Youth $90,000 $170,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Adkins Counseling $462,000 $762,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

AKNU $130,000 $165,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 



6 
 

Agency Name 

2021 Contract Amount 

All other FFS 

Total 2021 Contract 

Amount 

Services Agency 

Provides 

Alternatives In Psychological 

Counseling $600,000 $600,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

American United $200,00 $200,00 Transportation Services 

Anders Developmental $65,000 $155,000 Group Home Services 

Anu Counseling $650,000 $650,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

A Promise of Hope $300,000 $390,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Ascent for Life $30,000 $130,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Atach’d Tomorrow $260,000 $380,000 Group Home Services 

Boys II Men Transitional $200,000 $290,000 Group Home Services 

Butterflies Home for Teen 

Girl’s (B-Fly) $70,000 $160,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Bloom Center for Art $75,000 $105,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Bracy Psychological Services $188,000 $208,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Broadstep-Wisconsin $0.00 $898,000 Group Home Services 

Butterflyz, LLC $200,000 $200,000 Group Home Services 

Children Service Society $200,000 $200,000 Foster Care Services 

Community Harbor $250,000 $250,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Courage House $150,000 $150,00 Group Home Services 

Creative Counseling $50,000 $180,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Devoted Heart 1 $200,000 $295,000 Group Home Services 

Dominion Behavioral $50,000 $150,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Eau Claire Academy $100,000 $100,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Educates, LLC $100,00 $450,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 



7 
 

Agency Name 

2021 Contract Amount 

All other FFS 

Total 2021 Contract 

Amount 

Services Agency 

Provides 

Family Options $350,000 $370,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Family Works $20,000 $100,600 Foster Care Services 

Forward Choices $60,000 $132,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

FreshStart $350,00 $350,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Genesee Community Services $600,000 $600,000 Foster Care Services 

Girls Lovett $150,000 $449,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

GLOW Services, Inc. $50,000 $100,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Grateful Girls $180,000 $180,000 Group Home Services 

Harmony Social Services $230,000 $230,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Helping Others Prosper 

Everyday $80,000 $160,000 Foster Care 

Home 4 the Heart $120,000 $370,000 Group Home Services 

Hopgood Youth Homes $450,000 $450,000 Group Home Services 

House of Love II $150,000 $150,000 Group Home Services 

House of Love Youth Homes $160,000 $310,000 Group Home Services 

Human Development Center $250,000 $250,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

ILIFE Management $115,000 $230,000 Respite Care 

Inspiring Young Woman $350,000 $350,000 Group Home Services 

Integration Healing Alivio $38,000 $108,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Integrity Family services $1,200,000 $1,200,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Journey House $150,000 $150,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

La Causa, Inc. $300,000 $2,000,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Lad Lake, Inc. $2,000,000 $2,000,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Lutheran Social Services $205,000 $220,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

MCFI Home Care $30,000 $105,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 



8 
 

Agency Name 

2021 Contract Amount 

All other FFS 

Total 2021 Contract 

Amount 

Services Agency 

Provides 

Meditca Living $140,000 $175,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Men of Men $120,000 $205,000 Group Home Services 

MD Therapy $200,000 $450,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Milwaukee Academy 

(ClinicCorp) $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Mindstar Counseling $200,000 $230,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Moe’s Transitional Living $200,000 $500,000 

Behavioral Health 
and/or Social Services 

Mt. Castle $700,000 $700,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Multi Cultural & Trauma $300,000 $320,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Navarro Professional 

Counseling $20,000 $370,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

New CHOICES $240,000 $240,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

New Horizon $100,000 $100,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Next Chapter Living $300,000 $500,000 

Behavioral Health 
and/or Social Services 

Norris, Inc. $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Pathfinders Milwaukee $20,000.00 $520,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Positive Outlook $60,000.00 $120,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Psychological Assessment $100,000.00 $100,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Psychological Purposes $130,000.00 $190,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Rae of Hope $240,000.00 $320,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Rawhide $200,000 $200,000 Residential 

Riley’s AFH $55,000 $135,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 



9 
 

Agency Name 

2021 Contract Amount 

All other FFS 

Total 2021 Contract 

Amount 

Services Agency 

Provides 

Revive Youth and Family $200,000 $200,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Rise Youth $240,000 $460,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Riverstone Counseling $500,000 $1,000,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Running Rebels $250,000 $250,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

SaintA, Inc. $150,000 $550,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Sebastian Family Services $400,000 $580,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Servant Manor $600,000 $600,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

St. Charles Youth & Family 

Services, Inc.  $2,500,000 $2,500,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Thrive $550,000 $550,00 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Tomorrow's Future $250,000 $250,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

VIC $110,000 $110,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Wright Stride Group Home $250,000 $370,000 Group Home Services 

Whole Health Clinical Group $20,000 $105,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

Wisconsin Community 

Services, Inc. $500,000 $2,100,000 

Behavioral Health 

and/or Social Services 

 

 

 

Fiscal Impact Summary 

 

The total amount recommended for the 2021 fee-for-service agreements for youth and adult 

services provided through the Behavioral Health Division is $92,385,240.  Amounts recommended 

for approval for each individual vendor are identified below. The amounts listed below are fee-

for-service agreements and represent anticipated 2021 payments to providers; these are not 

guaranteed payment amounts.  

 



10 
 

Agency Name 

Existing 

Amount/New 

2021 Contract 

Amount 

Total Contract 

Amount 

1-9 Youth 
$80,000 $90,000 $170,000 

Access Recovery Mental Health 

Services* 
$295,000 $295,000 $590,000 

Adkins Counseling Services, LLC $50,000 $268,000 $318,000 

Adkins Counseling Services, LLC $50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

AKNU $35,000 $130,000 $165,000 

Alternative Family Services, Inc. $60,000 $60,000 $120,000 

Alternative Family Services, Inc. $60,000 $143,000 $203,000 

Alternatives in Psychological 

Consultation, S.C.*  
$4,512,000 $4,774,000 $9,286,000 

AMRI* $80,000 $80,000 $160,000 

Anders Developmental $90,000 $65,000 $155,000 

Anu Family Services, Inc. $55,400 $55,400 $110,800 

A Promise of Hope $300,000 $90,000 $390,000 

Atach’d Tomorrow $120,000 $260,000 $380,000 

Benedict Center, Inc.* $118,000 $163,000 $281,000 

Boys II Men Transitional $90,000 $200,000 $290,000 

Broadstep–Wisconsin, Inc.* $2,555,750 $8,818,000 $11,373,750 

Brotoloc South, Inc.* $236,000 $152,000 $388,000 

Butterflies Home for Teen Girls (B-Fly) 
$90,000 $70,000 $160,000 

Column Rehab Services 
$90,000 $90,000 $180,000 

Community Medical Services (Premier 

Care of Wisconsin)* 
$99,000 $401,000 $500,000 

Core El Centro 
$80,000 $80,000 $160,000 



11 
 

Agency Name 

Existing 

Amount/New 

2021 Contract 

Amount 

Total Contract 

Amount 

Creative Counseling of Milwaukee, LLC 
$359,000 $816,000 $1,175,000 

D Taylor Properties $56,000 $56,000 $112,000 

Devoted Heart 1 $95,000 $200,000 $295,000 

Dominion Behavioral Health Services, 

LLC 
$50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

East Point Residential Facility, LLC* $116,000 $139,000 $255,000 

Easter Seals Southeast WI, Inc. $428,000 $518,000 $946,000 

Educates, LLC $50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

Family Works $80,600 $20,000 $100,600 

Forward Choices $72,000 $60,000 $132,000 

Genesis Behavioral Services Inc.* $1,510,000 $1,690,000 $3,200,000 

Girls Lovett 
$299,000 $150,000 $449,000 

Goodwill Industries of Southeastern, 

Wisconsin, Inc.* 
$444,000 $542,000 $986,000 

Great Lakes Dryhootch, Inc.* $308,000 $234,000 $542,000 

Guest House of Milwaukee* $2,143,000 $1,908,000 $4,051,000 

Helping Others Prosper Everyday 
$80,000 $80,000 $160,000 

Hmong American Friendship/ Lo Neng 

Kiatoukysy 
$50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

Home 4 the Heart 
$250,000 $120,000 $370,000 

Impact Alcohol & Other Drug Abuse 

Services, Inc.* 
$125,000 $497,160 $622,160 

In Home Behavioral Management 

Specialist 
$90,000 $90,000 $180,000 

In Home Behavioral Health 

Management Specialist, LLC 
$90,000 $90,000 $180,000 



12 
 

Agency Name 

Existing 

Amount/New 

2021 Contract 

Amount 

Total Contract 

Amount 

Integration Healing Alivio Integral, LLC 
$50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

Integrative Psyche 
$75,000 $75,000 $150,000 

Honey Creek Counseling & Recovery 

Services, LLC 
$112,000 $168,000 $280,000 

House of Love Youth Homes $250,000 $160,000 $410,000 

ILIFE Management $115,000 $115,000 $230,000 

Integration Healing Alivio $38,000 $72,000 $110,000 

Integrity Residential Services $1,094,000 $731,000 $1,825,000 

Jefferson Crest, LLC $590,000 $590,000 $1,180,000 

Jewish Family Services, Inc. $229,000 $475,000 $704,000 

JusticePoint, Inc. $4,672,000 $3,680,400 $8,352,400 

Kajsiab Senior Center, Inc. $115,000 $188,000 $303,000 

La Causa, Inc.* $2,726,000 $2,184,000 $4,910,000 

Lutheran Social Services of Wisconsin 

and Upper Michigan 
$50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

Matt Talbot Recovery Services, Inc.* $1,177,000 $1,162,000 $2,339,000 

MCFI dba Whole Health Clinical 

Group* 
$8,350,000 $8,072,000 $16,422,000 

MCFI Home Care, LLC* $324,000 $331,000 $655,000 

Meditca Living $35,000 $140,000 $175,000 

Men of Men $85,000 $120,000 $205,000 

Mental Health America of Wisconsin, 

Inc. 
$135,000 $4,356,000 $4,491,000 

Meta House, Inc.* $1,542,000 $760,000 $2,302,000 

Mindstar Counseling, LLC 
$50,000 $50,000 $100,000 



13 
 

Agency Name 

Existing 

Amount/New 

2021 Contract 

Amount 

Total Contract 

Amount 

Milwaukee Recovery Associates, LLC 

dba Rosenberg Medical Clinic, LLC 
$50,000 $118,000 $168,000 

Milwaukee Recovery Associates, LLC 

dba Rosenberg Medical Clinic, LLC 
$50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

Miracle Home Health of Wisconsin, 

Mindy Myers 
$75,000 $75,000 $150,000 

Moe’s Transitional Living $300,000 $200,000 $500,000 

Multicultural Community Services* $297,000 $297,000 $594,000 

Muslim Community Center $90,000 $90,000 $180,000 

Mystic Creek, LLC* $326,000 $314,000 $640,000 

Navarro Professional Counseling 

Services, LLC 
$50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

Navarro Professional Counseling 

Services, LLC 
$50,000 $257,000 $307,000 

Next Chapter Living 
$200,000 $300,000 $500,000 

North Shore Psychotherapy Associates $50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

Our Safe Place, Inc. $250,000 $213,000 $463,000 

Our Space, Inc.* $235,000 $296,000 $531,000 

Outreach Community Health Centers, 

Inc.* 
$2,655,000 $2,712,000 $5,367,000 

Positive Outlook Clinical Services, LLC $50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

Positive Outlook Clinical Services, LLC $50,000 $115,000 $165,000 

Professional Services Group, Inc. $626,000 $821,000 $1,447,000 

Project Access, Inc. $4,090,000 $6,260,000 $10,350,000 

Psychological Purposes $50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

Sebastian Family Psychology Practice, 

LLC* 
$418,000 $829,000 $1,247,000 

Sixteenth Street Clinic $90,000 $90,000 $180,000 



14 
 

Agency Name 

Existing 

Amount/New 

2021 Contract 

Amount 

Total Contract 

Amount 

SMILE, Inc. $90,000 $90,000 $180,000 

St. Charles Youth & Family Services, 

Inc.* 
$108,000 $322,000 $430,000 

Summit Wellness, Inc. $1,288,000 $1,229,000 $2,517,000 

United Community Center* $2,498,000 $1,852,000 $4,350,000 

Vital Voices for Mental Health, Inc. $68,800 $68,800 $137,600 

Wisconsin Community Services, Inc. $5,409,000 $6,829,360 $12,238,360 

Word of Hope Ministries, Inc. $109,000 $109,000 $218,000 

Adkins Counseling Services, LLC $662,000 $462,000 $1,124,000 

Alternatives in Psychological 

Consultation, S.C.  
$500,000 $600,000 $1,100,000 

American United Cab $231,000 $200,000 $431,000 

Anu Family Services, Inc. $650,000 $650,000 $1,300,000 

Ascent for Life, Inc. $58,000 $130,000 $188,000 

Bloom Center for Art and Integrated 

Therapies 
$82,000 $75,000 $157,000 

Bracy Psychological Services & Stress 

Management 
$152,000 $188,000 $340,000 

Butterflyz, LLC dba Home Away from 

Home 
$125,000 $200,000 $325,000 

Children Service Society of Wisconsin $126,000 $200,000 $326,000 

Community Harbor, LLC $162,000 $250,000 $412,000 

Courage Initiative Limited, dba Courage 

MKE 
$80,000 $150,000 $230,000 

Creative Counseling of Milwaukee, LLC $110,000 $50,000 $160,000 

Dominion Behavioral Health Services, 

LLC 
$128,000 $50,000 $178,000 

Eau Claire Academy $150,000 $100,000 $250,000 

Educates, LLC $291,000 $100,000 $391,000 

Family Options Counseling, LLC $340,000 $350,000 $690,000 



15 
 

Agency Name 

Existing 

Amount/New 

2021 Contract 

Amount 

Total Contract 

Amount 

Fresh Start Counseling Services $240,000 $350,000 $590,000 

Genesee Community Services, LLC $688,000 $600,000 $1,288,000 

GLOW Services, LLC $50,000 $50,000 $100,000 

Grateful Girls, Inc. $212,000 $180,000 $392,000 

Harmony Social Services, CPA Inc. $258,000 $230,000 $488,000 

Willie Hopgood Social Services, LLC $475,000 $450,000 $925,000 

House of Love Youth Homes, Inc. $300,000 $150,000 $450,000 

Human Development Center, Inc. $1,144,000 $250,000 $1,394,000 

Inspiring Young Woman, Inc. $154,000 $350,000 $504,000 

Integrity Family Services, LLC $1,100,000 $1,200,000 $2,300,000 

Journey House $190,000 $150,000 $340,000 

La Causa, Inc. $290,000 $300,000 $590,000 

Lad Lake, Inc. $2,694,180 $2,000,000 $4,694,180 

Lutheran Social Services of Wisconsin 

and Upper Michigan, Inc. 
$450,000 $205,000 $655,000 

M & S Clinical Services, Inc.  $99,500 $294,120 $393,620 

MCFI Home Care $75,000 $30,000 $105,000 

MD Therapy, LLC $460,000 $200,000 $660,000 

Milwaukee Academy (Clinicare 

Corporation) 
$620,000 $1,000,000 $1,620,000 

Mindstar Counseling, LLC $210,000 $200,000 $410,000 

Mt. Castle Transitional Living Services $610,000 $700,000 $1,310,000 

Multi Cultural & Trauma & Addiction 

Treatment Center of WI, LLC 
$70,000 $300,000 $370,000 

Navarro Professional Counseling 

Services, LLC 
$70,000 $20,000 $90,000 

New CHOICES, LLC $280,000 $240,000 $520,000 

New Horizon, Inc. $120,000 $100,000 $220,000 



16 
 

Agency Name 

Existing 

Amount/New 

2021 Contract 

Amount 

Total Contract 

Amount 

Norris, Inc. $560,000 $1,000,000 $1,560,000 

Pathfinders Milwaukee, Inc. $123,000 $20,000 $143,000 

Positive Outlook Clinical Services, LLC $60,000 $60,000 $120,000 

Psychological Assessment Services, 

LLC 
$135,000 $100,000 $235,000 

Psychological Purposes, LLC $90,000 $130,000 $220,000 

Rae of Hope, LLC $50,000 $240,000 $290,000 

Rawhide, Inc. $500,000 $200,000 $700,000 

Revive Youth and Family Services, LLC $250,000 $200,000 $450,000 

Riley’s AFH $55,000 $80,000 $135,000 

Rise Youth and Family Services, LLC $400,000 $240,000 $640,000 

Riverstone Counseling & Crisis 

Services, LLC 
$1,305,500 $500,000 $1,805,500 

Running Rebels Community 

Organization, Inc. 
$365,000 $250,000 $615,000 

SaintA, Inc. $800,000 $150,000 $950,000 

Sebastian Family Psychological Practice, 

LLC 
$1,279,000 $400,000 $1,679,000 

Servant Manor, Inc. $625,000 $600,000 $1,225,000 

St. Charles Youth & Family Services, 

Inc. 
$3,913,000 $2,500,000 $6,413,000 

Thrive Treatment Services, LLC $605,000 $550,000 $1,155,000 

Tomorrow's Future, LLC $310,000 $250,000 $560,000 

V.I.C. Living Center, LLC $85,000 $110,000 $195,000 

Whole Health Clinical Group 
$65,000 $40,000 $105,000 

Wisconsin Community Services, Inc. 
$1,600,000 $500,000 $2,100,000 

TOTAL $85,160,730 $92,385,240 $177,545,970 

 

*Denotes a Vendors whose funding is supported by a grant 



17 
 

 

 

       

Shakita LaGrant, Director 

Department of Health and Human Services 

 

cc: Maria Perez, Finance Chairperson 



COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 
Behavioral Health Division Administration 

Inter-Office Communication 

DATE:  September 21, 2020 

TO: Thomas Lutzow, Chairperson, Milwaukee County Mental Health Board 

FROM: Michael Lappen, BHD Administrator 
Submitted by John Schneider, MD, FAPA, BHD Chief Medical Officer 

SUBJECT:  Report from the Behavioral Health Division Administrator, Requesting Approval to 

Implement One “Employment Agreement” As Established Under BHD Personnel 

Policy for Specific Classified, Unclassified and Exempt Physician, Psychologist and 

Advanced Practice Nurse County Employees 

Issue 

Wisconsin Statute 51.41(10) requires approval for any contract related to mental health with a value of at 
least $100,000.  No such contract or contact amendment shall take effect until approved by the Milwaukee 
County Mental Health Board. 

Per the above Statute, the BHD Administrator is requesting authorization to establish one (1) new 
“Employment Agreement” with one position currently on recruitment.”   

Discussion 

Due to the significant time, effort and expense associated with recruiting and retaining qualified medical staff, 
the Behavioral Health Division, in collaboration with the Compensation Division and Corporation Counsel, 
has established a personnel policy that allows for employment agreements for specific classified, 
unclassified and exempt physician, psychologist and advanced practice nurse classifications within 
Milwaukee County employ.  The purpose of these agreements is to stipulate total compensation including 
fringe benefits, recruitment/retention incentives and to establish a reasonable and fair “minimum resignation 
notice” requirement, which does not exist under Civil Service rules.  

We submit the table below, which lists one (1) personnel transaction that BHD will be requesting the 

Milwaukee County Chief Human Resources Officer to implement, in connection with Employment 

Agreement execution.  

NEW AGREEMENT 

ITEM ID 
HIGH/ 

LOW ORG 

POSITION 
NO. 

POSITIONS 

CURRENT RECOMMENDED INFORMATIIONAL: 
Market equitable alignment based on overall job 

duties/responsibilities, industry competition, competencies 
and education/experience requirements. 

EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

(on or after) 
JOB CODE / 
POSITION # 

PAY 
RANGE 

ANNUAL 
PAY RATE 

PAY 
RANGE 

ANNUAL 
PAY RATE 

EA2020-
10A 

6300/ 
6405 

11012000000008* 1 E013 

Min 192,338 

P027 

Min 192,338 X Immediate Recruitment Need. 

2020-2021 
SPECIFIC 

DATE 
TBD 

Mid 245,323 Mid 245,323 X Retention 

Max 298,126 Max 298,126 X Industry shortage / high competition for profession 

N/A 
Not to exceed 
$260,000.00 

X Other:  Recruitment is in process with anticipated hire in 
December or January.  Annual salary offered will be based 
on experience of candidate selected.  

The individual practitioners entering into these agreements shall maintain current status as a benefit-eligible COUNTY EMPLOYEE, or if newly hired shall be established as a benefit-
eligible COUNTY EMPLOYEE, including ERS enrollment, and subject to all applicable County and BHD personnel policies and Civil Service rules, where applicable. 

*The salary associated with this classification is in the final stages of reallocation by DHR/Compensation.  Therefore, Job Code/Position # may change from what is reflected above.

Based on industry shortage and high competition, a recruitment/retention bonus may also be offered in some instances.  All bonuses awarded shall be subject to conditions. Amount of 
bonus for above position(s), if determined to be eligible, shall not exceed $25,000 annually. 

In all cases, any funds identified through the Employment Agreement as a retention or other bonus shall not be considered eligible earnings under the Milwaukee County Pension Plan. 
Therefore, a retention or other bonus shall not affect in any manner any pension benefit under the Employee Retirement System (ERS), including, but not limited to, earnable 

compensation, final average salary, service credit, eligibility for a benefit or timing of a benefit. 

8



Report on Requests to Implement Medical Staff Employment Agreements September 21, 2020 
Page 2 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Milwaukee County Mental Health Board approve entering into an “Employment 
Agreement” (contract) with the candidate that is selected for the above position for the recommended, not 
to exceed, total compensation amounts. 
 
 

References 

 
Wis. Stats. 46.19(4):  the salaries of any superintendent of a mental health institution and the salaries of any 
visiting physician and necessary additional officers and employees whose duties are related to mental health 
shall be fixed by the county executive. 
 
Wis. Stats. 51.41(10):  MENTAL HEALTH CONTRACTS. Any contract related to mental health with a value of at 
least $100,000, to which Milwaukee County is a party may take effect only if the Milwaukee County mental 
health board votes to approve, or does not vote to reject, the contract. 
  
Wis. Stats. 51.42(6m)(i):  Establish salaries and personnel policies of the programs of the county department 
of community programs subject to approval of the county executive or county administrator and county board 
of supervisors, except in Milwaukee County, or the Milwaukee County mental health board in Milwaukee 
County unless the county board of supervisors or the Milwaukee County mental health board elects not to 
review the salaries and personnel policies. 
 

Fiscal Effect 

The recommended compensation contained in this report will be partially grant funded and is further 
supported by currently funded and authorized positions within the Behavioral Health Division’s 2020 and 
2021 operating budgets.  There is no tax levy associated with this request. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 

 

 
____________________________________  
Michael Lappen, Administrator 
Behavioral Health Division 
 

 
cc  Maria Perez, Chairperson, Milwaukee County Mental Health Board Finance Committee 
 Shakita LaGrant, Interim Director, Department of Health and Human Services 
 John Schneider, MD, BHD Chief Medical Officer 

 Dean Legler, Milwaukee County Director of Compensation and HRIS 
 Matthew Fortman, DHHS/BHD Fiscal Administrator 
 Lora Dooley, BHD Director of Medical Staff Services 
 Jodi Mapp, BHD Senior Executive Assistant 
 

http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/46.19(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/51.41(10)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/51.42(6m)(i)

	Item 2
	Item 3
	Item 4
	Item 5
	Item 6
	Item 7
	Item 8



